[Chap.

Section 1. Board of municipal works may be created.— Laws 1903, Chapter 165, Section 1, is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. That in each city in the State of Minnesota which now has, or hereafter may have, no more than 50,000, and not less than 20,000 inhabitants, there be and hereby is created and established a board of municipal works, which shall have the control and management of all such water-works systems, lighting plants, and sewerage pumping plants of each such city as may be owned and operated by such city, with the powers and duties hereinafter designated, provided, however, that this act shall not apply insofar only as the pumping and disposal of sewage is concerned to any city situated upon a navigable river which now has or may hereafter have a municipal sewage disposal plant for the treatment and disposal of sewage in such city."

Approved March 29, 1935.

## CHAPTER 76-S. F. No. 683.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1440, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 311, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 118, Section 3, relating to police pensions and providing therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Association to have charge of fund-deduction from pay of members of police department.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1440, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 311, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 118, Section 3, be further amended so as to read as follows:

"1440. Said association, through its officers, shall have full charge, management and control of the pension fund herein provided for, which said funds shall be derived from the following sources: From gifts of real estate or personal property, rents, money or from other sources. It shall also be the duty of the city treasurer of any city affected by this act to deduct each month from the monthly pay of each member of such police department, a sum equal to two per cent of such monthly pay, and place the same to the credit of the said police pension fund; it shall also be the duty of every police officer receiving any reward for services in making arrests, or otherwise, to place to the credit of the police pension fund all such rewards, and it shall be the duty of the chief of police of any such city to place to the credit of the police pension fund all moneys falling into the hands of the police that shall remain unclaimed for a period of six months, and to sell all unclaimed property falling into the hands of the police when the same shall have been unclaimed for a period of six months and place the proceeds thereof to the credit of the said police pension fund.

An amount or sum sufficient to pay pensions due and payable in the following fiscal year, provided said sum shall not be less than three-fifths (3/5) mill, nor in excess of one (1) mill, in addition to the rate allowed to be levied by the charter of any city affected by this act, shall be annually assessed and levied at the time and in the manner that taxes for the other funds of such city are levied by the proper officers of each city where a police relief association now exists, upon each dollar of all the taxable property in such city as the same appears on the tax records of such city and such levy of said sum for the benefit of such police relief association shall be collected and apportioned by the proper officers of any county in which such city is located, in the same manner as are all taxes of such city, and all annual surpluses shall remain in said police pension fund."

Approved March 29, 1935.

## CHAPTER 77-S. F. No. 689.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5903, relating to hotels, restaurants, lodging houses, boarding houses and places of refreshment, and defining the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Defining hotels, restaurants, lodging houses, boarding houses and places of refreshments.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5903, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"5903. Every building or structure, or any part thereof, kept, used as, maintained as, or advertised as, or held out to the public to be a place where sleeping accommodations are furnished to the public whether with or without meals and